                                                                [image: image1.png]u

King County




Law, Justice, Health and Human Services Committee

STAFF REPORT

	Agenda Item:
	6
	Name:
	Clifton Curry

	Proposed No.:
	2010-0523
	Date:
	September 28, 2010

	Invited:
	Hikari Tamura, Interim Director, Department of Adult and Juvenile Detention
Jonathan Swift, Chief of Administration, Department of Adult and Juvenile Detention
Gail Stone, Criminal Justice Advisor, Office of the King County Executive

Michael Gedeon, Office of Strategic Planning and Performance Management


SUBJECT
AN ORDINANCE relating to jail services; authorizing the execution of an amendment to an interlocal agreement between the county and cities for jail services.

SUMMARY
In November 2009, the council adopted Ordinance 16716 which established a new contract between cities and the county to provide misdemeanant jail services beyond 2012 (the existing contract would have had all city misdemeanants leave the jail in 2012 because of capacity issues).  The contract had several new provisions, including a new methodology for establishing contract rates, a new jail fee structure, and an extension of the contract through 2015.  Earlier this year, the council adopted Ordinance 16806, which extended the jail services contract with cities through 2016.  Since the approval of the new agreement, 24 cities have signed the new contract.    This proposed ordinance would keep all of the provisions that were enacted as part Ordinance 16716, including the contract extension adopted in Ordinance 16806. This ordinance would, however, adopt an amendment to how jail fees would be calculated for the 2011 calendar year.  The proposed agreement modifies the existing methodology for just one year, resulting in lower rates for cities.

COUNCIL PRIORITIES
Proposed Ordinance 2010-0523 modifies an existing agreement with cities to provide reimbursable jail services.  This proposed ordinance advances the Local and Regional Cooperation council priority. 

BACKGROUND
The King County Department of Adult and Juvenile Detention operates one of the largest detention systems in the Pacific Northwest.  The adult system is responsible for almost 50,000 bookings a year and houses an average of 2,200 pre- and post-adjudicated felons and misdemeanants every day.  The county also houses misdemeanants arrested in cities.  King County is required to jail all felons arrested in the county and presented for booking into jail.  In addition, the county must house “county” misdemeanants, criminal offenders who are either arrested in the unincorporated parts of the county or have committed offenses that are adjudicated by the District Court (“state cases”).  The county is not required to house city misdemeanants or state “holds” (individuals under state Department of Corrections supervision who are in violation of community supervision orders).  The cities and the state pay King County for the booking and daily costs of housing inmates for which they are responsible.

In 2002, at a time the county was facing significant budget deficits and it was feared that the county would run out of jail space, the Executive re-negotiated the city jail contract to require that all city misdemeanant inmates be removed from the county’s jails by 2012.  Several cities have elected to remain under the provisions of this contract through 2012, after which they will no longer house inmates in county facilities.  

Nevertheless, the county has worked to manage criminal justice system costs through several policy initiatives. The council enacted the Adult Justice Operational Master Plan, and a series of other efforts, with the stated goal of reducing the use of adult secure detention.  These initiatives have resulted in reductions in jail populations that are well below the projections used in 2002.  In 2008, the council and the executive acknowledged that the county had been successful in reducing jail use and that the county’s policy should be to participate in regional planning for the secure detention for city misdemeanants.  The council also asked the executive to negotiate an extension to the current contract to allow for this planning.

New Jail Services Agreement. The Executive concluded negotiations for the new contract and extension in the fall of 2009; the council adopted the new agreement in November 2009 as Ordinance 16716.  The 2009 agreement extended the jail contract through 2015 and created a new method of charging cities for jail use.  At the time of passage, the several cities requested that the executive amend the new agreement and extend the contract through 2016, rather than 2015.  In April 2010, the council adopted Ordinance 16806 that amended the agreement with cities and extended the contract period through December 31, 2016.

Twenty-four cities have signed this new agreement, the remaining 14 cities have opted to remain under the existing contract (the City of Kent was not a signatory to either the 2002 or 2010 agreements).  The cities that have entered into the new agreement will be subject to a new rate model and jail fees. The new rate model includes a daily rate, a new rate for inmates in Work Education and Release, a revision to booking fees, and new charges associated with inmate medical and mental health services and one-on-one guarding of inmates who need to be seen at Harborview or other medical facilities.  The new rate model also passes on hospital or other outside medical charges incurred by the county for a city-responsible inmate.  The City of Seattle began paying the new rates on June 1, 2010; other cities will begin on November 1, 2010.  
Cities not signing the extension agreement will continue to receive services and pay the same rates negotiated under the terms of the 2002 agreement which expires December 31, 2012.  These cities will also have to remove all misdemeanant inmates from county jail facilities by 2012.  
Other Detention Options. Currently, several cities in south King County (Auburn, Burien, Des Moines, Federal Way, Renton, SeaTac, and Tukwila) are well underway in their efforts to build a new jail facility.  The new South County Correctional Entity (SCORE) facility in Des Moines is expected to open in 2011.  This facility is being constructed to house over 800 misdemeanant inmates, providing secure detention and medical and mental health services. The SCORE cities will house all of their misdemeanants at the new facility and are actively pursuing negotiations with other cities to provide contract services.
In addition, many cities in the county are reviewing contracting proposals with other counties.  Several King County cities have contracted with Yakima County since 2002 for jail space and are currently in negotiations with Snohomish, Okanagan, and Kitsap counties.  Most of these alternative choices are offering fees (or total contract costs) at rates that are lower than the contract with King County.  Under the provisions of both of the current county contracts, cities can sign the agreement with the county, but are not committed to actually sending inmates to county facilities.  Consequently, cities can enter into agreements with several entities to provide services. 
Proposed Changes to the Agreement.  This proposed ordinance would keep all of the provisions that were part of the Interlocal Agreement for Provision of Jail Services (ILA) enacted in Ordinance 16716, including the contract extension adopted in Ordinance 16806. The Proposed Ordinance would, however, adopt an amendment to how jail fees would be calculated for the 2011 calendar year.  The proposed agreement modifies the existing methodology for just one year, resulting in lower rates for cities.

As noted above, 24 cities approved the new jail services agreement with its new jail fee structure and methodology for calculating fees. The adopted agreement requires resetting the jail service fees every two years using the agreed upon components of the jail’s costs of providing services and actual jail population numbers.  For 2011, the methodology had the county base its calculations using 2009 actual jail costs divided by the 2009 actual jail population to derive each of the jail service fees.  These base calculations then are increased by inflation rates established in the agreement to arrive at the fees for the year.  This was the agreed methodology resulting from the county’s negotiations with the cities (the 24 cities signing the contract).

Nevertheless, county staff with the executive and depart realized that the calculations of the 2011 jail services fees resulted in substantial increases for 2011 as compared to 2010. These substantial increases were the result of increasing jail costs being divided by declining secure population numbers (the population numbers used had declined 20 percent compared to the prior comparison year). 
In response, the executive engaged with the cities to develop a short-term modification to the 2011 fee-setting methodology that would result in lowering the 2011 increases to more acceptable level.  After negotiations with the cities, the executive is proposing two changes to the existing agreement.  First, the executive is proposing to use, instead of one year of jail population data, a three-year average of jail population.  Secondly, the executive is proposing to reduce the inflation rates for the calculation of 2011 fees.  The executive is proposing that the calculation of jail fees be based on three percent growth for non-medical costs rather than 5 percent; and that growth in medical costs be reduced from 6.5 to five percent.  These modifications result in reducing the fee increases by between 40 percent and 60 percent when compared to the current methodology.  This ordinance limits the modification of the fee-setting methodology to 2011 year only.  
The following chart shows the 2011 jail services fees under the adopted agreement and the fees using the executive’s modifications to the fee-setting methodology.  It also shows how the fee structure under the 2002 agreement compares to the current adopted agreement adopted by the council this year.

2010 and 2011 Jail Services Fees

Under the 2002 Agreement (14 Cities), 2010 Agreement (24 Cities), 
and with the Executive’s Proposed Modifications
	Description
	2010 Fees

Jan – Oct (2002 Agreement)*
	2010 Fees

Nov – Dec (2010
Agreement)*
	2011 Fees (2010 Agreement as adopted)
	2011 Fees

(2010 with proposed modifications)

	Daily Maintenance Charge
	$122.24
	$110.52
	$129.60
	$119.62

	Standard Booking Fee
	$233.58
	$341.82
	$430.21
	$380.21

	Reduced Booking Fee
	NA
	$288.93
	$354.14
	$313.74

	Work/Education Release
	$122.24
	$83.17
	$82.86
	$80.19

	Surcharges:
	
	
	
	

	Infirmary Care
	NA
	$160.89 


	$213.85 


	$182.86 



	Psychiatric Care
	NA
	$65.90 


	$70.13 


	$68.57 



	Acute Psychiatric Housing (including Psychiatric Care)
	NA
	$220.54 


	$259.58


	$240.92 



	1 on 1 Guarding - Hourly Rate per Officer 
	NA
	$54.95
	$57.42
	$56.33 


*Note that the fees for the 2010 JSA went into effect on different dates.  The above chart reflects the dates for all cities except the City of Seattle.  The new 2010 fees went into effect on June 1st for the City of Seattle.

The executive’s Fiscal Note for this ordinance shows that, if adopted, city revenues will still increase in 2011, where the modified methodology results in estimated 2011 revenues growing $3.1 million, or 18 percent, when compared to the adopted revenue estimates for 2010.  However, the proposed modifications result in revenues that are about $1 million less, or 4.7 percent, than if the adopted methodology were used.
ANALYSIS
This proposed modification to the county’s contracts with cities would result in lower revenues for the county than would have otherwise have been achieved using the adopted contract fee methodology.  However, as cities explore alternative arrangements with other jurisdictions to house inmates, these proposed modifications allow the county to be more competitive with other jails, while also being responsive to the needs of cities.  Adoption of the modified agreement allows the county to continue to be an active partner in the provision of regional jail services.
While this proposed ordinance addresses concerns with the existing jail fee methodology, it only addresses them for one year.  Even with the passage of this legislation, the executive and city representatives will have to continue to work together on longer-term solutions for fees for 2012 and beyond that address the need for predictability, affordability, and fair sharing of jail costs.  The executive and council should work together as negotiations continue to address the policies that affect how the county’s methodology is developed and to evaluate whether new methodologies might lead to more competitive rates for the county to provide regional services and to ensure continue revenues from cities to defray future budget deficits.
ATTACHMENTS

1. Proposed Ordinance 2010-0523
2. Transmittal Letter

3. Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement

4. Fiscal Note, Jail Services Agreement Revised Rates
1 of 5
Page 5 of 5

[image: image1.png]